
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 4 November 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: 14 November 2022 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: Councillor Gary Fuller, Mrs Jenny Holligsbee and David Wimble 
 

 The sub-committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time 
and place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the sub-committee who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 
 

 
1.   Election of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2.   Apologies of absence  

 
3.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 November 2022 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI) 

b)  other significant interests (OSI) 

c)  voluntary announcements of other interests 

 
4.   Declarations of lobbying  

 
 Members should complete the enclosed form and return it to the 

Committee Administrator at the meeting. 
 

5.   11.00 am - An application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of: 
The Pullman, 7-9 Church Street, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 1SE (Pages 5 
- 26) 
 

 This report outlines the application made by The Pullman to Vary the 
existing Premises Licence for this premises. The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must determine the outcome for the application. 
 

6.   11.45 am - An application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of: 
Martello Pub, Beach Bank, Dymchurch Road, Hythe, Kent, CT20 1SE 
(Pages 27 - 46) 
 

 This report outlines the application made by Beach Bank Caravan Park to 
Vary the existing Premises Licence for this premises. The Licensing Sub-
Committee must determine the outcome for the application. 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter i
[...]
Pullman, 7-9 Church Street, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 1SE 
            
 
SUMMARY:  This report outlines the application made by The Pullman to Vary the 
existing Premises Licence for this premises. The Licensing Sub-Committee must 
determine the outcome for the application.  
 
REASONS FOR DETERMINATION: 
The Committee is asked to consider the application to Vary the Premises Licence. 
When considering the application the Committee must ensure they fully promote 
the licensing objectives. The Committee is obliged to have regard to the revised 
national section 182 guidance and the council’s own licensing policy. 
 
 
DETERMINATION: 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to: 
1. Note the contents of Report DCL/22/43. 
2. Determine the application. The options for determining the application 

are set out in section 4.  
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 4 November 
2022 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the sale or supply of alcohol on and 

off the premises and other licensable activities must be authorised by a 
premises licence.  

 
 A premises licence holder must comply with the four licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
  

 
1.2 The Pullman (previously known as the Pullman Wine Bar) has held a 

licence with Folkestone & Hythe District Council since the Licensing Act 
2003 came into effect in 2005. 

 
1.3 The licence granted was for: 

 

 Supply of Alcohol on & off sales – Sunday-Thursday 10:00 – 23:30 
Friday-Saturday 10:00 – 00:30 

 Live music – Sunday-Thursday 10:00 – 23:30 Friday-Saturday 10:00 
– 00:30 

 Recorded music – Sunday-Thursday 10:00 – 23:30 Friday-Saturday 
10:00 – 00:30 

 Provision of facilities for dancing – Sunday-Thursday 10:00 – 23:30 
Friday-Saturday 10:00 – 00:30 

 Late night refreshment – Sunday-Thursday 10:00 – 23:30 Friday-
Saturday 10:00 – 00:30 

[...]
of the public. 

 

Responsible Authority Comments 

Home Office - Immigration None 

Kent Police None 

Environmental Health (Pollution) Objection 

Environmental Health 
(Commercial) 

None 

Kent Fire and Rescue None 

Planning None 

Child Protection Agency None 

 
The representations can be found at Appendix 4. 
 

 
 
4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee has the following options: 
 

a) Grant the application to vary the licence 
b) Grant the application with amendments 
c) Add conditions to the licence that are relevant to the variation 
d) Reject whole or part of the application 

 
4.2.  The Committee is asked to note that it may not add conditions or amend 

the licence merely because it considers it desirable to do so. The 

Page 7



Committee must only consider evidence that relates to the 4 Licensing 
Objectives. Any conditions added must promote the Licensing Objectives.  

 
 
 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 
 
Briony Williamson, Licensing Specialist 
Telephone: 01303 853475 
Email: briony.williamson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 Background documents: 
 Current Licensing Policy is available under the Policies section of the 

website: 
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-
documents/policy-documents 

 
 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
 

The Committee members are advised to read the new guidance 
thoroughly. Your attention is drawn to paragraphs 9.42, 9.43 and 9.44 in 
respect of the determination of the application. Additionally members are 
advised to refer to section 10 about imposing conditions. It is also good 
practice that if they propose to apply conditions they should be discussed 
with the applicant prior to the determination to ensure that they are 
proportionate. 
 

 
6. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1. Current licence 
Appendix 2.   Application to vary a premises licence 
Appendix 3. New operating schedule 
Appendix 4.  Representations 

Page 8

mailto:briony.williamson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


1 of 4 

Licensing Act 2003 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Part 1 – Premise Details 
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR             
DESCRIPTION 
The Pullman 
7 Church Street 
Folkestone 
Kent    CT20 1SE  Telephone: 01303 252524                                  

 
WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
START DATE:  24/11/2005 VDPS: 10/05/2019 

 
LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
Alcohol Sales On & Off Sales 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Provision of Facilities for Dancing 
Late Night Refreshment 

 
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 
 Alcohol Sales 

On & Off Sales 
Live Music Recorded 

Music 
Provision of Facilities 

for Dancing 
Late Night 

Refreshment 
Monday 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 23:00 23:30 
Tuesday 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 23:00 23:30 
Wednesday 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 23:00 23:30 
Thursday 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 23:00 23:30 
Friday 10:00 00:30 10:00 00:30 10:00 00:30 10:00 00:30 23:00 00:30 
Saturday 10:00 00:30 10:00 00:30 10:00 00:30 10:00 00:30 23:00 00:30 
Sunday 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 10:00 23:30 22:30 23:30 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES (IF GIVEN) 
Monday  10:00 to 00:00 
Tuesday 10:00 to 00:00 
Wednesday 10:00 to 00:00 
Thursday 10:00 to 00:00 
Friday  10:00 to 01:00 
Sat
[...]
I was surprised to learn from this application that they were supposed 

to close the garden at 10PM. 

Page 24



I am worried that if they extend the official garden opening hours, the noise level will 

get louder more often. As a resident, I would like the pub to keep the current opening 

hours and follow it more strictly. 

Thank you, 

Misato Takeda 

 

Representation 9 

I would like to make a representation to state objection to extend opening hours for 

Pullman Wine bar on 7-9 Church St, Folkestone. 

The main reason is: 

 Increased noise and disturbance of sleep of children and elderly person in the 
close neighbourhood of the pub 

 The noise is in two areas: the streets around The Bayle as people passed by 
when leaving the pub and in the backyard area where our residential 
bedrooms are facing the outdoor garden of Pullman. The noise from the 
garden often echoes across the school playground towards the back of the 
houses. 

Marketa Patelova 

 

 

Representation 10 

Environmental Health objects to the granting of this variation application under the 

grounds of preventing a public noise nuisance.   

The condition to close the beer garden at 22:00hrs should remain in place. This is to 

protect the amenities of nearby residential premises.  

Kind regards 

Mr. Wai Tse  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report Number DCL/22/44 
 
 

 
To:                         Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date:                      14 November 2022 
Status:                   Non-Executive Decision  
Head of service: Ewan Green  
 
 
SUBJECT: An application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of: 

Martello Pub, Beach Bank, Dymchurch Road, Hythe, Kent, CT20 
1SE 

            
 
SUMMARY:  This report outlines the application made by Beach Bank Caravan 
Park to Vary the existing Premises Licence for this premises. The Licensing Sub-
Committee must determine the outcome for the application.  
 
REASONS FOR DETERMINATION: 
The Committee is asked to consider the application to Vary the Premises Licence. 
When considering the application the Committee must ensure they fully promote 
the licensing objectives. The Committee is obliged to have regard to the revised 
national section 182 guidance and the council’s own licensing policy. 
 
 
DETERMINATION: 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to: 
1. Note the contents of Report DCL/22/44. 
2. Determine the application. The options for determining the application 

are set out in section 4.  
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 4 November 
2022 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the sale or supply of alcohol on and 

off the premises and other licensable activities must be authorised by a 
premises licence.  

 
 A premises licence holder must comply with the four licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
  

 
1.2 Beach Bank Caravan Park has held a licence with Folkestone & Hythe 

District Council since the Licensing Act 2003 came into effect in 2005. 
 
1.3 The licence granted was for: 

 

 Supply of Alcohol on sales – Monday-Saturday 10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday 12:00 – 22:30 

 Opening hours – Monday-Saturday 10:00 – 23:00 Sunday 12:00 – 
22:30 
 

1.4 The current Premises Licence can be seen at Appendix 1. 
 

 
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1 On the 7th September 2022 an application was received to vary the 

licence. 
 

2.2 The variation is to extend the sale of alcohol, recorded music and opening 
hours: 
 

 Supply of Alcohol on sales – Monday-Thursday 10:00 – 23:00 
Friday-Saturday – 10.00 – 00:00, Sunday 12:00 – 22:30 

 Opening hours – Monday-Thursday 10:00 – 23:30 Friday-Saturday – 
10.00 – 00:30, Sunday 12:00 – 23:00 

 Recorded music - Monday-Thursday 12:00 – 23:00 Friday-Saturday – 
12.00 – 00:00, Sunday 12:00 – 22:30 

 
The application to vary the premises licence can be
[...]
ything other than a recent, change of name from Beach bank to 
Martello pub. We thoughts this was appropriate in updating our image. 
Nothing else has changed, we are a small family run business, the 
average age of our onsite owners is 60. We attract older people, we have 
previously never had any issues with the council, neighbours, police or 
anyone else. In has come as a shock to me that this has happened. 
  
The comment about the Prince of Wales pub, I don't really understand. It 
is a great pub but a good 10/15-minute walk from us but it does not appeal 
to my local regulars. People are entitled to a choice, as has been the case 
for the last 30 plus years. 
  
The comment about someone not being able to sell their house, I would 
think is due to the economic climate at the moment. It may also be due to 
the noise from the military firing range which has been here for many 
years. As to the new owner comment, as previously stated, I have owned 
the site since 1991. 
  
I think that due to covid, we were closed down for such a long period of 
time, it was very quiet everywhere. This is our first year of getting back to 
normal and we are doing nothing different now than we have for the past 
30 years. We have 2 air bnb bungalows on site, they are adjacent to the 
bar and we have asked our guest if the noise is affecting them, the answer 
is no. The comment about someone shouting and swearing, we do not 
have young people on site, its predominantly older people. I would have 
been aware of this happening and would have put a stop to it, I have 3 
young grandchildren living on the site, and I would not allow them or my 
daughter to be subjected to this kind of behaviour. Also, my own residents 
would not tolerate this kind of behaviour. 
  
I am only applying for a 1-hour extension on Friday and Saturday night to 
bring me into line with other pubs in the area [the Prince of Wales] and to 

Page 30



accommodate my local regulars. I am willing to apply measure to counter 
the noise and adhere to strict opening times.  
  
As I have previously stated I do not want to have issues with my 
neighbours and I am willing to make any improvements necessary. 
  
I hope the above answers all of the issues raised, 
  
kindest regards 

Tony  
 
2 representations were withdrawn.  
 
The remaining representation can be found at Appendix 3. 
 

 
 
4. OPTIONS 
 
4.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee has the following options: 
 

a) Grant the application to vary the licence 
b) Grant the application with amendments 
c) Add conditions to the licence that are relevant to the variation 
d) Reject whole or part of the application 

 
4.2.  The Committee is asked to note that it may not add conditions or amend 

the licence merely because it considers it desirable to do so. The 
Committee must only consider evidence that relates to the 4 Licensing 
Objectives. Any conditions added must promote the Licensing Objectives.  

 
 
 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 
 
Briony Williamson, Licensing Specialist 
Telephone: 01303 853475 
Email: briony.williamson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 Background documents: 
 Current Licensing Policy is available under the Policies section of the 

website: 
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-
documents/policy-documents 

 
 The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003. This is available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 

Page 31

mailto:briony.williamson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act
[...]
d
1 9 /0 9 /2 0 2 2

Propose d variation (Pag e  4  /2 2 )

Details of the proposed variation
Monday - Thursday 1 0 .0 0  - 2 3 .0 0  +  3 0 mins  Drinking  up time . Friday - Saturday 1 0 .0 0 
- 2 4 .0 0  +  3 0 mins  Drinking  up time . Sunday 1 2 .0 0  - 2 2 .3 0  +  3 0 mins  Drinking  up time .

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or  more people are expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend.

Page 37

mailto:info@beachbankcaravanpark.co.uk


Folke s tone  & Hythe  Dis trict Council

Ope rating  sche dule  (Pag e  5  /2 2 )

Select all options that would be subject to change if the application to vary is successful

Provision of regulated entertainment - please tick as appropriate
- Re corde d mus ic

Re corde d mus ic  - s tandard days  and timing s   (Pag e  1 1  /2 2 )

Where will the playing of recorded music take place
Both

Start Finish

Monday 1 2 .0 0 2 3 .0 0

Tuesday 1 2 .0 0 2 3 .0 0

Wednesday 1 2 .0 0 2 3 .0 0

Friday 1 2 .0 0 0 0 .0 0

Saturday 1 2 .0 0 0 0 .0 0

Sunday 1 2 .0 0 2 2 .3 0

Details

State any seasonal variations for  the playing of recorded music

Enter  details where you intend to use the premises for  the playing of recorded music at 
different times from those listed above

(Pag e  1 6  /2 2 )

Highlight any adult entertainment or  services, activities, other  entertainment or  matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give r ise to concern in respect of children
None .

Thursday         12:00       23:00

Page 38



Hours  premises  are  ope n to the  public  - s tandard days  and timing s   (Pag e  1 7  /2 2 )

Start Finish

Monday 1 0 .0 0 2 3 .3 0

Tuesday 1 0 .0 0 2 3 .3 0

Wednesday 1 0 .0 0 2 3 .3 0

Friday 1 0 .0 0 0 0 .3 0

Saturday 1 0 .0 0 0 0 .3 0

Sunday 1 2 .0 0 2 3 .0 0

State any seasonal variations

Enter  details where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at different times 
from those listed above

(Pag e  1 8  /2 2
[...]
. 

 

- The pub itself offers no local amenity for the wider community. There is little, if no, 

wayfinding signage to direct members of the public to the pub reinforcing that this 

facility offers no public benefit and is only to serve the on-site residents of the 

caravan site. 

 

- The Martello Pub, as a use class, is entirely out of character with the surrounding 

environment that is predominantly family orientated residences.  

 

- I would bring to your attention the locality of a well established pub 'The Prince of 

Wales' just a 10 minute walk east from the caravan site. Given the non-urban setting 

of this area of Hythe, a well established pub within a safe 10 minute walk would be 

deemed a rare luxury that should be utilised instead of extending a seemingly un-

public and un-inviting secondary alcohol facility. 

 

Kind Regards, 
 
Aaron Bright 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Folkestone and Hythe District Council 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
14 November 2022 

 
 

Declarations of Lobbying 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to indicate if they have been 
lobbied or not, and if so, how they have been (i.e., letter, telephone call, etc.) in 
respect of the applications below: 
 
Application No. Type of lobbying 
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
  .............................  
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  ................................................  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee Administrator at 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 11.00 am - An application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of: The Pullman, 7-9 Church Street, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 1SE
	Appendix 1 - CURRENT - Premise Licence Pullman
	Appendix 2 - Application to vary a premises licence redacted
	Appendix 3 - Kent Police - New operating schedule Pullman
	Appendix 4 - Representations Pullman

	6 11.45 am - An application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of: Martello Pub, Beach Bank, Dymchurch Road, Hythe, Kent, CT20 1SE
	Appendix 1 - CURRENT - Premise Licence - Beach Bank Caravan Site
	Appendix 2 - Martello Pub - Variation application redacted
	Appendix 3 - Representations Beach Bank
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 14 November 2022 
  
Present Councillors Gary Fuller, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee and 

David Wimble 
  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  John Bickel (Licensing Specialist), Tim Hixon (Legal 

Specialist), Sue Lewis (Case Officer (Committee)) and 
Briony Williamson (Licensing Specialist) Rhys Hughes 
(Legal Trainee) 

  
Others Present: The Pullman application – Mr James Bicker, applicant 

and Mr Ben Cuthbert, Trend Business Consultants 
 
Martello Pub application -  Mr Farmer, applicant and Mrs 
L O’Hare, local resident 
 

 
 

39. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller and 
 
Resolved: Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee be appointed as Chairman 
for the meeting. 
 

40. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41. An application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of: The Pullman, 7-
9 Church Street, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 1SE 
 
The report outlines the application made by The Pullman to Vary the existing 
Premises Licence for this premises. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 November 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The decision for the Licensing Sub-Committee is whether to grant the 
application to vary the premises licence for The Pullman, 7-9 Church Street, 
Folkestone, pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

 To remove the condition requiring external areas at the premises to close 
at 22.00  

 To reduce the opening hours at the premises until 00:00 on Fridays and 
Saturdays. 

 To reduce the hours for on and off sales of alcohol to 23:30 on Fridays 
and Saturdays. 

 To reduce the hours for the provision live music, recorded music, 
facilities for dancing and late refreshment until 00:00 on Fridays and 
Saturdays. 
 

In determining the application the Sub-Committee has carefully considered and 
given the appropriate weight to the evidence before it today including:- 

(i) The report presented by Licensing Specialist Briony Williamson;  
(ii) The representations received; 
(iii) The submissions made by the applicant. 

 
The Council’s Environmental Health Officer informed that they had objected on 
the grounds of public noise nuisance following the receipt of a complaint in 
August this year. The area is mixed residential with amenities nearby but did 
confirm that the issues of noise increased only on a Friday and Saturday 
evening. No further complaints had been received. 
 
Mr James Bicker, applicant, together with Mr Ben Cuthburt, Trend Business 
Consultants informed the sub committee that they would be happy to 
compromise on the variation to 11 o’clock. The premises is predominantly for 
food. They had received one complaint in 8 years, which is due to the premises 
being run correctly. They have a robust noise policy and close sections of the 
garden as the evening progresses. 
 
Following questions they informed that the smoking area is just outside the 
backdoor and although inside staff cannot see the garden area they do clear the 
garden every 10-15 minutes, any issues of drunkenness are dealt with swiftly. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and  
 
Resolved: 
Having considered all the evidence the Sub-Committee has taken the 
decision to grant the application with the following amendments: 
 
The external areas to the premises must close by 23:00 on Mondays to 
Saturdays and by 22:00 on Sundays. 
 
All other elements of the application to be granted as applied for. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 November 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

The Sub-Committee gave their reasons for its decision. 
 
Reason: The Sub-Committee is satisfied that by allowing the external 
areas premises to open later and to vary the  opening hours at the 
premises will not undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

42. An application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of: Martello Pub, 
Beach Bank, Dymchurch Road, Hythe, Kent, CT20 1SE 
 
This report outlines the application made by Beach Bank Caravan Park to Vary 
the existing Premises Licence for this premises.  
 
The decision for the Licensing Sub-Committee is whether to grant the 
application to vary the premises licence for the Martello Pub, Dymchurch Road, 
Hythe, pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
The variations applied for are: 

 To extend the premises opening hours until 23:30 on Monday to Thursday, 
until 00:30 on Friday and Saturday and until 23:00 on Sunday.   

 

 to extend the hours for the on-sale supply of alcohol until 00:00 on Friday 
and Saturday  

 

 to extend the hours for recorded music to be played between 23:00 to 00:00 
on Friday and Saturday. 

 
In determining the application the Sub-Committee has carefully considered and 
given the appropriate weight to the evidence before it today including:- 

(iv) The report presented by Licensing Specialist Briony Williamson;  
(v) The representations received; 
(vi) The submission made by the applicant. 

 
Mrs Lesley O’Hare, local resident spoke on the application informing that she 
had no objection to the business but did feel the music was far too loud and 
could be heard at her residence. She did not object to the music, as such, but 
did not feel an extension to the licence was necessary and therefore should not 
be extended. 
 
Mr Farmer, applicant informed the sub-committee that he had not had any 
complaints in the 31 years of trading and although he acknowledged that music 
might be heard from new properties recently built nearby he felt the road noise 
was worse. He has used the premises for various charity events and DJ’s. He 
wants the premises to be in line with local pubs. 
 
The Council’s Environmental Health officer confirmed that following discussions 
with Mr Farmer he would be happy to install a noise limiter and allow officers to 
set the volume limit if the application is granted. 



Licensing Sub-Committee - 14 November 2022 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingbee 
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller and 
 
Resolved: 
Having considered all the evidence the Sub-Committee has taken the 
decision to grant the application to vary the premises licence in 
accordance with the application subject to the following conditions being 
added to the licence: 
 
Conditions: 
To install and maintain at the premises sound limiting technology as 
approved by the Environmental Health Department of Folkestone and 
Hythe District Council. 
1. To ensure external doors and windows are closed while live and 

recorded music is playing. 
2. No live or recorded music to be played outside. 
 
The Sub-Committee gave their reasons for its decision. 
 
Reason: The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the variations to the 
permitted opening hours, the on-sale supply of alcohol and to the playing 
of recorded music do not serve to undermine any of the four licensing 
objectives.  The conditions imposed to the licence promote the licensing 
objective of preventing public nuisance. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


